JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE

DEGETTE VIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICEPUTY OIL & GAS INSPECTOR DEPT

P.O. BOX 507

DULCE, NEW MEXICO 97700

GONO PIT REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT AND CO

			<i>(</i>
Operator: AMOCO PRODUCT	ION COMPANY	Telephone	(505)326-9200
	rt, Farmington, NN	1 87401	
Facility or Well Name:	JICARINA A #	27	
Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec	<u>B</u> Sec <u>/8</u> T <u>26</u>	N R SW County RIO	ARRIBO
Pit Type: Separator De	hydratorOther_ <i>Cor</i>	MPRESSOR	
Land Type: Lance			
(Attach diagram) Referen		other	
	e from reference: ZZS on from reference: 50	Degrees X East West	'L
Depth To Groundwater: (Vertical distance from contaminants to seasonal high water elevation of groundwater)		Less than 50 feet 50 feet to 99 feet Greater than 100 feet	(20 points) (10 points) (0 points)
Distance to an Ephemeral Stro (Downgradient dry wash greater than ten feet in width)	eam	Less than 100 feet Greater than 100 feet	(10 points) (0 points)
Distance to Nearest Lake, Play (Downgradient lakes, playas and livestock or wildlife watering ponds)	va, or Watering Pond	Less than 100 feet Greater than 100 feet	(10 points) (0 points)
Wellhead Protection Area: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic water source, or: less than 1000 feet from all other water sources)	Yes No	(20 points) (0 points)
Distance To SurfaceWater: (Horizontal distance to perennial lakes, ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, irrigation canals and ditches)	e N	Less than 100 feet 100 feet to 1000 feet Greater than 1000 feet	(20 points) (10 points) (0 points)

RANKING SCORE (TOTAL POINTS):

		87700 compr. PIT
Date Remediation S	Started:	Date Completed: (2/2/98.
Remediation Method	. .	Approx. cubic yards
(Check all appropriate sections)	Landfarmed	Insitu Bioremediation
	Other	
Remediation Location (i.e. landfarmed onsite, name and location of official of the facility)	on: Onsite X Offsite	
• •	of Remedial Action: Excava-	tion. Excauation mostly BEDROCK
		CONDUCTED.
		•
	ntered: No 🔀 Yes	•
Groundwater Encou Final Pit: Closure Sampling:		Depth
Groundwater Encou Final Pit: Closure Sampling: (if multiple samples, littach sample results	ntered: No <u>≻</u> Yes Sample location <u>see Attacl</u>	Depth
Groundwater Encou Final Pit: Closure Sampling: if multiple samples,	Sample location see Attach	Depth hed Documents TH SIDEURU
Groundwater Encou Final Pit: Closure Sampling: (if multiple samples, attach sample results and diagram of sample	Sample location see Attach Sample depth 1 NOR Sample date 12/2/98	Depth
Groundwater Encou Final Pit: Closure Sampling: (if multiple samples, attach sample results and diagram of sample	Sample location see Attach Sample depth 1 NOR Sample date 12/2/98 Sample Results	Depth hed Documents TH SIDEURU Sample time
Groundwater Encou Final Pit: Closure Sampling: (if multiple samples, attach sample results and diagram of sample	Sample location see Attach Sample depth 1 NoR Sample date 12/2/98 Sample Results Soil: Benzene (ppm)	Depth hed Documents SIDELLAL Sample time
Groundwater Encou Final Pit: Closure Sampling: (if multiple samples, attach sample results and diagram of sample	Sample location see Attach Sample depth 1' NOR Sample date 12 2 98 Sample Results Soil: Benzene (ppm) Total BTEX (ppm)	
Groundwater Encou Final Pit: Closure Sampling: (if multiple samples, attach sample results and diagram of sample	Sample location see Attach Sample depth 1 NoR Sample date 121298 Sample Results Soil: Benzene (ppm) Total BTEX (ppm)	Depth hed Documents TH SIDEURU Sample time Water: Benzene (ppb) Toluene (ppb)

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEGE AND BELIEF

DATE	12/2/98		PRINTED NAME	Buddy D.	Shaw	
SIGNATURE	Bully S	· Shaw	AND TITLE	Environme	ental Coordinator	
AFTER REV	TEW OF THE PIT	CLOSURE I	NFORMATION, PIT	CLOSURE IS	S APPROVED IN ACCORD	ANCE

TO THE JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE PIT CLOSURE ORDINANCE.

	AGG ENGINEERING, INC. 87, BLOOMFIELD, NM 87413 (505) 632-1199	C.D.C. ND:
	OSURE VERIFICATION	PAGE No:/ of/_ DATE STARTED: 12/2/48
QUAD/UNIT: B SEC: 18 TWP: 260 OTR/FOOTAGE: 790 'AL / 1850' FEL	RNG: SW PMINM CNTY: A ST: NM	DATE CINICUED.
EXCAVATION APPROX28 FT. x DISPOSAL FACILITY: P-snE	FT. x <u>4</u> FT. DEEP. CUBI	C YARDAGE: 50 DD: GNOFARM
LAND USE:KANG€	LEASE: JIC A FO	RMATION: DIZ
NMOCT PANKING SCORE: NMOCT TPH SOIL AND EXCAVATION DESCRIP	WATER SOURCE:	CE WATER: >/000' CHECK ONE: PIT ABANDONED STEEL TANK INSTALLED
SCALE O FT PIT PERIMETER	FIELD 418.1 CALCULATIONS PLE I.D. LAB No: WEIGHT (g) ml. FREON C	PROFILE
23 / 28 / 28 / 28 / 28 / 28 / 28 / 28 /	OVM RESULTS SAMPLE FIELD HEADSPACE PID (DPm') 1 @ 1' & 3.7 2 @ z' & 6.9 3 @ z' & 43.1 4 @ z' & 46.6 5 @ 5' & 2.5 1 z'	Z8' A'
MEND A	LAE SAMPLES SAMPLE ANALYSIS TIME	BELKER (Sh)
SIDPE		
TRAVEL NOTES: CALLOUT:	ONSITE:	

BJ700

JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE P.O. BOX 507 DULCE, NEW MEXICO 87528

SUBMIT 1 COPY TO
NATURAL RESOURCE DEPT

AND OIL & GAS ADMINISTRATION

PIT REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT

Operator: AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY	Telephone: (505) 326-9200			
Framington, NM 87401				
Facility or Well Name: JICARILLA A	25 000.00			
Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec & Sec 18 TZ	EN RSW County KIO HINOIST			
Pit Type: Separator X Dehydrator Other				
Land Type: RANGE				
110 230000000000000000000000000000000000	50', width 47', depth 7'			
	other			
Footage from reference:	7'			
Direction from reference:	Degrees East North			
	West South			
	Less than 50 feet (20 points)			
Depth To Groundwater: (Vertical distance from contaminants to seasonal high water elevation of groundwater)	Less than 50 feet (20 points) 50 feet to 99 feet (10 points) Greater than 100 feet (0 points)			
Distance to an Ephemeral Stream (Downgradient dry wash greater than ten feet in width)	Less than 100 feet (10 points) Greater than 100 feet (0 points)			
Distance to Nearest Lake, Playa, or Watering Pond (Downgradient lakes, playas and livestock or wildlife watering ponds)	Less than 100 feet (10 points) Greater than 100 feet (0 points)			
Wellhead Protection Area: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic water source, or: less than 1000 feet from all other water sources)	Yes (20 points) No (0 points)			
Distance To SurfaceWater: (Horizontal distance to perennial lakes, ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, irrigation canals and ditches)	Less than 100 feet (20 points) 100 feet to 1000 feet (10 points) Greater than 1000 feet (0 points)			
*	RANKING SCORE (TOTAL POINTS):			

		0	- 5-5	0:-	
		83700	o ser	. PIT	
Date Remediation Star	rted:	Date Completed	1: 12	4/48	
Remediation Method:	Excavation \succeq	Approx. cubic ya	rds	500	
(Check all appropriate sections)	Landfarmed 🔀	Insitu Bioremedia	tion		
	Other				
Remediation Location: (i.e. landfarmed onsite, name and location of offsite facility)	Onsite _X_ Offsite				
General Description of	Remedial Action: Excavation.	BEDREX B	otom.		
Groundwater Encounte	red: No <u>×</u> Yes	Depth			
Closure Sampling: (if multiple samples,	ample location <u>see Attached D</u>	ocuments			
attach sample results and diagram of sample S	Sample depth 4' (NORTH SIDEWALL)				
locations and depths)	Sample date $\frac{12/2}{98}$ Sample time $\frac{1040}{}$				
Sa	ample Results				
	Soil: Benzene (ppm) 💍 2	Water:	Benzene	(ppb)	
	Total BTEX (ppm) 14.7	70_ '	Toluene	(ppb)	
	Field Headspace (ppm) 63	1	Ethylbenzene	(ppb)	
	TPH (ppm) 2,86	<u>0.</u>	Total Xylenes	(ppb)	
Groundwater Sample:	Yes No (If	yes, attach sample	results)		
I HEREBY CERTIFY T KNOWLEGE AND BEL	HAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS JEF	S TRUE AND COM	IPLETE TO T	THE BEST OF MY	
DATE	2/4/98 PRINTED NAMI	Buddy D. S	haw		
signature <u>B</u> ull		Environmen		lnator	

DATE	12/4/99	3	PRINTED NAME	Buddy D. Shaw	
SIGNATURE	Bully D.	Show	AND TITLE	Environmental Coordinator	
	7				

AFTER REVIEW OF THE PIT CLOSURE INFORMATION, PIT CLOSURE IS APPROVED IN ACCORDANCE TO THE JICARILLA APACIIE TRIBE PIT CLOSURE ORDINANCE.

APPROVED: YES X NO ____ (REASON) _____

Men (DATE: 12-28-98

BLAGG ENGINEERING, INC. P.O. BOX 87, BLOOMFIELD, NM 87413 (505) 632-1199	C.D.C. NO: 6417
LOCATION: NAME: JICA. A WELL #: Z PIT: SEP OUAD/UNIT: B SEC: 18 TWP: 26D RNG: SW PM: NM CNTY:RA ST:NM	PAGE No: of
EXCAVATION APPROX. 50 FT. x 47 FT. x 7 FT. DEEP. CUBIC DISPOSAL FACILITY: 00-51TE REMEDIATION METHOD LAND USE: RANGE LEASE: JI- A FOR FIELD NOTES & REMARKS: PIT LOCATED APPROXIMATELY 1/7 FT. S DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: 2/00 NEAREST WATER SOURCE: 2/000 NEAREST SURFACE NMOCD PANKING SCORE: NMOCD TPH CLOSURE STD: 5000 PPM	YARDAGE: 500): LENOFALM MATION: DY 65W FROM WELLHEAD.
SCALE OFT PIT PERIMETER OVM RESULTS FIELD 418.1 CALCULATIONS FIELD 418.1 CALCULATIONS FIELD 418.1 CALCULATIONS WEIGHT (g) mL. FREON DIL OVM RESULTS A	PROFILE A'
SAMPLE FIELD HEADSPACE PID (ppm) 1 @ 4' 631 2 @ 5' 0.0 3 @ 6' 0.0 To 4 @ 6' 0.0 HEAD 5 @ 7' 391	47' BEDROCK (55)
TRAVEL NOTES: CALLOUT: ONSITE:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·



EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client:	Blagg / AMOCO	Project #:	04034-10
Sample ID:	1 @ 4'	Date Reported:	12-04-98
Laboratory Number:	E255	Date Sampled:	12-02-98
Chain of Custody No:	6417	Date Received:	12-04-98
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Extracted:	12-04-98
Preservative:	Cool	Date Analyzed:	12-04-98
Condition:	Cool and Intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	1,410	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	1,450	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	2,860	0.2

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Jicarilla A #2 Separator Pit.

Analyst L. Commence

Stacy W Sendler



EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:	Blagg / AMOCO	Project #:	04034-10
Sample ID:	1 @ 4'	Date Reported:	12-04-98
Laboratory Number:	E255	Date Sampled:	12-02-98
Chain of Custody:	6417	Date Received:	12-04-98
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Analyzed:	12-04-98
Preservative:	Cool	Date Extracted:	12-04-98
Condition:	Cool & Intact	Analysis Requested:	BTEX

Parameter	Concentration (ug/Kg)	Det. Limit (ug/Kg)	
Benzene	268	8.8	
Toluene	2,570	8.4	
Ethylbenzene	397	7.6	
p,m-Xylene	8,050	10.8	
o-Xylene	3,480	5.2	
Total BTEX	14,770		

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Surrogate Recoveries:	Parameter	Percent Recovery
	Trifluorotoluene	99 %
	Bromofluorobenzene	99 %

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,

USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Jicarilla A #2 Separator Pit.

Analyst P. Ogenen

Stacy W Sendler.
Review

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

t	<u>8</u>	Cool - Ice/Blue Ice	5	(505) 632-0615				
*	5	Received Intact	y 64	5796 U.S. Highway 64				
Z	~						-	
	Sample Receipt	Samp	TINC	FOVIROTECH IO		1247 - 1179	RD COC 64	
			Received by: (Signature)	Received t			Relinquished by: (Signature)	Re
			Received by: (Signature)				Relinquished by: (Signature)	Re
Date Time	Date た.ಳ-96		Received by: (Signature)	Date Time Received t			Relinquished by: (Signature)	Re
	·							
							1	
C001	1	PRESERV	1 4	5012	6255	8 1040	(1) & 4' /2/2/98	
			Cont 11 (80 81 (80	Sample Z Matrix	Lab Number	ble Sample	Sample No./ Sample Identification Date	
	Remarks		ainers で から で で で で で え い る り る り る し り る し る し る る る る る る る る る	2 01-75070	Client No.		Sampler: $ ho \mathcal{TV}$	Sai
		AMETERS	ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS	SEPARATOR PIT	Project Location プィスタレムタ	>	Client / Project Name	Clic

JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE P.O. BOX 507 DULCE, NEW MEXICO 87528

SUBMIT 1 COPY TO

NATURAL RESOURCE DEP1

AND OIL & GAS ADMINISTRATION

ON-SITE SOIL REMEDIATION REPORT

Operator: AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY	Telephone: (505) 326-9200
Address: 200 Amoco Court, Farmington,	NM 87401
Facility or Well Name: SICARILLA A 2	
Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec B Sec 18 T2	PUN REW County RIO ARRIBA
Land Type: RANGE	
Date Remediation Started: 2 98 Remediation Method: Landfarmed Composted	Date Completed: 6/1/99 Approx. cubic yards 550
Other	
Pepth To Groundwater: (pts.)	Final Closure Sampling:
Distance to an Ephemeral Stream (pts.)	Sampling Date: <u>5 28 99</u> Time: <u>1215</u>
Distance to Nearest Lake, Playa, or Watering Pond (pts.) Wellhead Protection Area: (pts.) Distance To SurfaceWater: (pts.) RANKING SCORE (TOTAL POINTS):	Sample Results: Field Headspace (ppm) 79.7 TPH (ppm) 356 Method (8015) Other
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE	IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE REST OF MY
KNOWLEGE AND BELIEF	AND TITLE Environmental Coordinator
AFTER REVIEW OF THE SOIL REMEDIATION INFORMACCORDANCE TO THE JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE PIT	
APPROVED: YES NO (REASON)	
SIGNED: DATE:	6-18-99

CLIENT: AMOCO		INEERING, INC. DOMFIELD, NM 874	LOCATION NO: 85700
	1	632-1199	C.B.C. ND: 6938
FIELD REPORT:	LANDFARM/COM	POST PILE CLOSU	JRE VERIFICATION
LOCATION: NAME: SICAPIL			DATE STARTED: 5.2899 DATE FINISHED:
	NE/4 CONTRACTOR:	PM: NM CNTY: RA ST: A	ENVIRONMENTAL REP
SOIL REMEDIATION:			
REMEDIATION SYST	TEM: LANDFARM	_ ≤≤º APPROX. CUB:	IC YARDAGE: 550
LAND USE:	RANGE	_ LIFT DEPTH (
FELD NOTES & REMAR	KS:		
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: > 10	NEAREST WATER SOURCE	: > 1000 " NEAREST SE	REACE WATER: > 10001
NMGCD RANKING SCORE:	NMOCD TPH CLOSURE ST	D: <u>5000</u> PPM	
DK. YECLOWISH BROWN	N SAND, NON CONESIVE, S	LIGHTLY MOIST, FIRM	and the First all)
HC ODOR DETECTED,	IN SAMPLING PTS. 0,0	FARM AREA# ILSEE SH +B. SAMPLING DEPTHS	s Eanle From
6"-18" COLLECTED	A 5 PT. COMPOSITE SAM	APLE FOR LAB ANALY:	15
CLOSED			
SAMP. TIME SAI		3.1 CALCULATIONS (g) ml. FREON DILUTION R	EADING CALC. ppm
SKETCH/SAMPLI	E LOCATIONS		
STAINED AREA	Cc.		
47/10			
$\langle \langle \langle \langle \rangle \rangle \rangle \rangle$		OVM RESULTS SAMPLE FIELD HEADSPACE S	LAB SAMPLES MANUSIS TIME RESULTS
ż	LANDFARM AREA F	ID PID (ppm)	ID TD/4
	162 0	LF.1 177.1 LF	-1 (8015) 1215 356
1			
\$ 1.50 × 5.50 ×	3.		
5	3 : YE		
			——————————————————————————————————————
M ~ () /	SCALE	
	a S	O FT	
TRAVEL NOTES: CALLOUT:	MA /	ONSITE: 5 28 99	



EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

	Ti (111000	Desirant #	403410
Client:	Blagg / AMOCO	Project #:	
Sample ID:	LF - 1	Date Reported:	06-01-99
Laboratory Number:	F436	Date Sampled:	05-28-99
Chain of Custody No:	6938	Date Received:	06-01-99
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Extracted:	06-01-99
Preservative:	Cool	Date Analyzed:	06-01-99
Condition:	Cool and Intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	48.2	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	308	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	356	0.2

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Jicarilla A - 2 Landfarm. 5 Pt. Composite.

Analyst

Stacy W Sendler

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

	Cool - Ice/Blue Ice	0615	(505) 632-0615				
	Received Intact	hway 64 Mexico 87401	5796 U.S. Highway 64 Farmington, New Mexico 87401				
N/A	۲ 7						
	Sample Receipt	CHINC	ENVIROTECH IN				
		Received by: (Signature)	Recei			ire)	Relinquished by: (Signature)
		Received by: (Signature)	Recei			ire)	Relinquished by: (Signature)
205	6.1.99	Man F. Olemen	1	Ġ.		. V 1	Cellan
Time	Date	Received by: (Signature)	Date Time Recei			ire)	Relinquished by/(Signature)
	Cook						
C .	SAHRIE HESSE						
SITE	SPT. COMPOSITE		SOIL	FYZLO	1215	5:2897 1215	LF-1
			Sample Matrix	Lab Number	Sample Time	Sample Date	Sample No./
	Remarks	o. of ainers	Ò	Client No. 403410			Sampler:
	AMETERS	ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS	A-2	JICARILA A-2		4000	BUAGE/AHOCO
							Client / Decima N